ar
X
iv
:2
11
1.
00
97

28 reduce laser
noise far below the level of the previously known variables (and the requirements), as also
demonstrated by theoretical calculation in [5].
7 The overall noise allocation given for the interferometric readout given in [14] is 10 pm/
√
Hz. It is common
to compare individual noise sources to a more conservative requirement, such that no single noise source
uses up the whole allocated noise level. In addition, we applied the readout noise TDI transfer function
for the second generation ζ variable given in the literature [7]. Note that we omit the usual relaxation
of the requirement towards low frequencies, to compensate for the fact that the simulation assumes laser
frequency noise to be a white noise accross the whole frequency band.
14
Name Expression
C12
1 − (D13D32 −D12D23D31D13D32) η21 + (D12D23 −D13D32D21D12D23) η31 + (D12 −D13D32D21D12) η23
+ (1−D13D32D21) η12 − (D13 −D12D23D31D13) η32 − (1−D12D23D31) η13
C12
2 (A23A31 −D21A13A31) η12 + (A23A31D12 −D21A13A31D12) η23 + (D21A13 −D21A13A31D12D23) η31
− (1−A23A31D12D23D32) η21 − (A23 −A23A31D12D23) η32 − (A23A31 −D21A13A31) η13
C12
3 (D32D23A31 −D31A12D23A31) η13 − (D31A12 −D31A12D23A31D12) η21 + (−D32D23A31 +D31A12D23A31) η12
− (D32 −D31A12) η23 + (1−D32D23A31D12A23) η31 − (1−D32D23A31D12A23) η32
C14
1 − (A23A31 −D21D12A23A31) η13 + (−D21D12A23A31 +A23A31D12D23D31 −D21 +A23A31) η12 − (1−A23A31D12D23D31D12) η21
+ (A23A31D12 −D21D12A23A31D12) η23 + (A23A31D12D23 −D21D12A23A31D12D23) η31 − (A23 −D21D12A23) η32
C14
2 − (D23A31 −D21D12D23A31) η13 − (D23A31A12A23 −D21D12D23A31A12A23) η32 + (−D21 +D23A31A12A23D31) η12
− (−D21D12D23A31A12 +D23A31A12 −D23A31A12A23D31D12 + 1) η21 + (D23A31A12A23 −D21D12D23A31A12A23) η31 + (1−D21D12) η23
C14
3 − (D23A31 −D21D12D23A31) η13 − (D23A31D12A23 −D21D12D23A31D12A23) η32 + (−D21D12D23A31 +D23A31D12A23D31 −D21 +D23A31) η12
− (1−D23A31D12A23D31D12) η21 + (D23A31D12A23 −D21D12D23A31D12A23) η31 + (1−D21D12) η23
C16
1 (−D13D31D12D21 +D12D21D13D31D13D31 −D13D31 + 1) η12 − (−D12D21D13D31 +D13D31D12D21D12D21 −D12D21 + 1) η13
+ (−D13D31D12D21D12 +D12D21D13D31D13D31D12 −D13D31D12 +D12) η21 − (−D12D21D13D31D13 +D13D31D12D21D12D21D13 −D12D21D13 +D13) η31
C16
2 (D12D21D13D32D23D31 −D13D32D21D12D21 −D13D32D21 + 1) η12 + (D12D21D13D32D23D31D12 −D13D32D21D12 +D12 −D13D32) η21
+ (D12D21D13D32D23 −D13D32D21D12D21D12D23) η31 + (D12D21D13D32 −D13D32D21D12D21D12) η23 − (D13 −D12D21D13) η32 − (1−D12D21) η13
C16
3 (−D13D32D21D12D21 +D12D23D31 −D13D32D21 + 1) η12 − (−D12D23D31D12D21D13D32 +D13D32D21D12 −D12D23D31D12 +D13D32) η21
+ (D12D23 −D13D32D21D12D21D12D23) η31 − (D13 −D12D23D31D12D21D13) η32 − (1−D12D23D31D12D21) η13 + (D12 −D13D32D21D12D21D12) η23
C16
4 (A12A21A13A31D12D21 +A12A21A13A31 −A12A21 −A13A31A13A31) η12 + (−A13A31A13A31D12D21 −A12A21A13A31 +A13A31 +A13A31A13A31) η13
− (−A12A21A13A31D12 −A12A21A13A31D12D21D12 +A13A31A13A31D12 +A12) η21 + (−A13A31A13A31D12D21D13 −A12A21A13 +A13A31A13 +A13) η31
C16
5 (−D12D21A13A31 +A13A31D12D21D13D31 +A13A31 − 1) η12 − (−A13A31D12D21 −D12D21A13A31 +D12D21A13A31D12D21 +A13A31) η13
− (D12D21A13A31D12 −A13A31D12D21D13D31D12 −A13A31D12 +D12) η21 − (−A13A31D12D21D13 +D12D21A13A31D12D21D13 −D12D21A13 +A13) η31
C16
6 (A13A32D21D12D23D31 −D12D21A13A32D21 +A13A32D21 − 1) η12 − (−A13A32D21D12D23D31D12 +D12D21A13A32 +D12 −A13A32) η21
− (−A13A32D21D12D23 +D12D21A13A32D21D12D23 −D12D21A13 +A13) η31 − (−A13A32D21D12 −D12D21A13A32 +D12D21A13A32D21D12 +A13A32) η23
C16
7 (A23A31A13D32D21 −D21A13A31A13D32D21 +D21A13A31 −A23A31) η13 − (−A23A31A13D32D21D13D32 +D21A13A31A13D32 −A23A31A13D32 + 1) η21
+ (−D21A13A31A13D32D21D13 +D21A13A31A13 +D21A13 −A23A31A13) η31 − (−A23A31A13D32D21D13 +D21A13A31A13 −A23A31A13 +A23) η32
C16
8 (A13D32D21D13D31 +A13D32D21 −D13D32D21A13D32D21 − 1) η13 + (A13D32D21D13D31D13D32 −D13D32D21A13D32 +A13D32 −D13D32) η21
− (−A13D32D21D13 −D13D32D21A13 +D13D32D21A13D32D21D13 +A13) η31 + (A13D32D21D13D31D13 −D13D32D21A13 +A13 −D13) η32
C16
9 (A21A12A23A31D12D21 +A21A12A23A31 −A23A31A13A32D21 −A21) η12 − (−A21A12A23A31D12 −A21A12A23A31D12D21D12 +A21A12 +A23A31A13A32) η21
+ (A23A31A13A32 −A23A31A13A32D21D12) η23 + (A23A31A13 −A23A31A13A32D21D12D23) η31 + (A23A31 −A21A12A23A31) η13 + (A23 −A21A12A23) η32
C16
10 (A23A31D12D21D13D31 −D21D12A23A32D21 −D21 +A23A31) η12 − (−A23A31D12D21D13D31D12 +D21D12A23A32 −A23A31D12 + 1) η21
+ (A23A31D12D21D13 −D21D12A23A32D21D12D23) η31 − (A23A31 −A23A31D12D21) η13 + (D21D12A23A32 −D21D12A23A32D21D12) η23 − (A23 −D21D12A23) η32
C16
11 − (A31 −A31D12D23D32D21) η13 − (−A31D12D23D32D21D13D32 −A31D12D23D32 +D32D21A13D32 +D32) η21 + (A31D12 −D32D21A13D32D21D12) η23
+ (D32D21A13 −D32D21A13D32D21D12D23) η31 − (−A31D12D23D32D21D13 −A31D12D23 +D32D21A13 + 1) η32 + (A31 −D32D21A13D32D21) η12
C16
12 − (D12D23A31A13D32D21 −A13A31D12D23D31 −D12D23A31 +A13A31) η13 − (D12D23A31A13D32 −A13A31D12D23D31D13D32) η21
− (D12D23A31A13D32D21D13 −A13A31D12D23 −D12D23A31A13 +A13) η31 − (D12D23A31A13 −A13A31D12D23D31D13) η32 − (D12 −A13A31D12) η23 − (1−A13A31) η12
C16
13 − (D31A12A23A31 −A32D21D12A23A31) η13 − (A32D21D12A23A31 −D31A12A23A31D12D21 −D31A12A23A31 +A32D21) η12 + (A32 −A32D21D12A23A31D12) η23
− (−D31A12A23A31D12D21D12 −D31A12A23A31D12 +D31A12 +A32) η21 + (1−A32D21D12A23A31D12D23) η31 − (D31A12A23 −A32D21D12A23) η32
C16
14 (D23A31D12D21D13D31 −D21D12D23D32D21 −D21 +D23A31) η12 − (−D23A31D12D21D13D31D12 +D21D12D23D32 −D23A31D12 + 1) η21
+ (D23A31D12D21D13 −D21D12D23D32D21D12A23) η31 − (D23A31 −D23A31D12D21) η13 − (D21D12D23 −D21D12D23D32D21D12A23) η32 + (1−D21D12) η23
C16
15 (D13A32A21A12D23D31 −A12A21D13D32D21 +A12A21 −D13A32A21) η12 + (D13A32A21A12D23D31D12 −A12A21D13D32 −D13A32A21A12 +A12) η21
+ (D13A32A21A12D23 −A12A21D13D32D21D12A23) η31 − (D13A32 −D13A32A21A12) η23 − (A12A21D13 −A12A21D13D32D21D12A23) η32 + (1−A12A21) η13
C16
16 (D23D32A21A12A23 −D21D12D23A31A12A21D13) η31 + (D21D12D23A31 −D21D12D23A31A12A21) η13 + (D23D32A21A12A23D31 +D21D12D23A31A12A21 −D23D32A21 −D21) η12
− (−D23D32A21A12A23D31D12 −D21D12D23A31A12 +D23D32A21A12 + 1) η21 + (D23 −D23D32A21A12A23) η32 + (1−D21D12) η23
C16
17 − (−A13A31A12 −A12A23A31A12D23D31D12 +A12A23A31A12 +A12) η21 − (A12A23 −A13A31A12D23D31D12A23) η32 + (A12A23A31A12D23D31 −A13A31A12D23D31) η12
+ (−A13A31A12D23 −A13A31A12D23D31D12A23 +A12A23A31A12D23 +A13) η31 + (A13A31 −A12A23A31) η13 − (A13A31A12 −A12A23A31A12) η23
C16
18 (D13D31D12A23 −D12D23D31A12A23) η32 + (−D13D31D12A23A31 +D12D23D31A12A23D31 −D13D31 + 1) η12 − (1−D13D31D12A23A31) η13
+ (D12 −D13D31D12A23A31D12) η23 − (D13D31D12A23A31D12D23 −D12D23D31A12A23 −D12D23 +D13) η31 − (D12D23D31A12 −D12D23D31A12A23D31D12) η21
C16
19 (A23A31 −D21A13D32D23A31) η12 + (−D21A13D32D23A31D12 +A23A31D12D23D32 +A23A31D12 −D21A13D32) η23 + (D21A13 −D21A13D32D23A31D12D23) η31
− (−A23A31D12D23D32D23 −A23A31D12D23 +D21A13 +A23) η32 − (1−A23A31D12D23D32D23D32) η21 − (A23A31 −D21A13D32D23A31) η13
C16
20 − (D23A31D12D21A13D32 −A23A31D12D23D32 −A23A31D12 + 1) η23 + (D23A31D12D21A13 −D23A31D12D21A13D32D23) η31 − (A23A31 −D23A31) η13
− (D23A31D12D21A13 −A23A31D12D23D32D23 −A23A31D12D23 +A23) η32 − (D23A31D12 −A23A31D12D23D32D23D32) η21 + (A23A31 −D23A31) η12
C16
21 (−D32A21A13D32D21D12A23 −D31A12A21A13 +D32A21A13 + 1) η31 − (−D32A21A13D32D21D12A23 −D31A12A21A13 +D32A21A13 + 1) η32
+ (D31A12A21A13D32D21 −D31A12A21 −D32A21A13D32D21 +D32A21) η12 − (−D31A12A21A13D32 −D31A12A21A13D32D21D12 +D31A12 +D32A21A13D32) η21
C16
22 (A13D32A21A12A23D31 +D12D21A13D32A21 −A13D32A21 − 1) η12 − (−A13D32A21A12A23D31D12 +A13D32A21A12 −D12D21A13D32A21A12 +D12) η21
− (−A13D32A21A12A23 +D12D21A13D32A21A12A23 −D12D21A13 +A13) η31 + (−A13D32A21A12A23 +D12D21A13D32A21A12A23 −D12D21A13 +A13) η32
C16
23 (A21A12D23A31 +A21A12D23A31D12D21 −D23A31A13D32D21 −A21) η12 − (−A21A12D23A31D12 −A21A12D23A31D12D21D12 +A21A12 +D23A31A13D32) η21
+ (D23A31A13 −D23A31A13D32D21D12A23) η31 − (D23A31A13 −D23A31A13D32D21D12A23) η32 + (D23A31 −A21A12D23A31) η13 − (1−A21A12) η23
C16
24 (A13A32A21 −A12A23D31A12A21) η12 − (A13A32A21 −A12A23D31A12A21) η13 − (−A12A23D31A12A21D13D32 −A13A32A21D13D31A12 +A12A23D31A12 +A12) η21
+ (A13A32 −A13A32A21D13D31A12) η23 + (−A13A32A21D13D31A12D23 +A12A23 −A13A32A21D13 +A13) η31 − (A12A23 −A12A23D31A12A21D13) η32
C16
25 − (D12A23A32 −D13A32A23A31D12D23D32) η21 − (D12A23A32D21A13D32 −D13A32A23A31D12 −D12A23A32 +D13A32) η23 + (D12A23A32D21A13 −D12A23A32D21A13D32D23) η31
+ (−D12A23A32D21A13 +D13A32A23A31D12D23 +D12A23 −D13A32A23) η32 + (D13A32A23A31 − 1) η12 + (1−D13A32A23A31) η13
C16
26 − (D31A12D23A31 −D32D21D12D23A31) η13 + (−D32D21D12D23A31 +D31A12D23A31D12D21 +D31A12D23A31 −D32D21) η12 + (D31A12 −D32D21D12) η23
− (−D31A12D23A31D12D21D12 −D31A12D23A31D12 +D31A12 +D32) η21 + (1−D32D21D12D23A31D12A23) η31 − (1−D32D21D12D23A31D12A23) η32
C16
27 − (D12A23 −D13D31D12D23A31D12A23) η32 + (−D13D31D12D23A31 +D12A23D31A12D23D31 −D13D31 + 1) η12 − (1−D13D31D12D23A31) η13
− (D13D31D12 −D12A23D31A12) η23 − (D13D31D12D23A31D12A23 −D12A23D31A12D23 −D12A23 +D13) η31 − (D12A23D31A12 −D12A23D31A12D23D31D12) η21
C16
28 − (A12D23A31D12A23 −A13A31D12D23A31D12A23) η32 + (−A13A31D12D23A31 +A12D23A31 +A12D23A31D12A23A31 −A13A31) η12 + (A12 −A13A31D12) η23
+ (A13A31D12D23A31 −A12D23A31 −A12D23A31D12A23A31 +A13A31) η13 + (A13 −A13A31D12D23A31D12A23) η31 − (A12 −A12D23A31D12A23A31D12) η21
TABLE I. List of the 34 core combinations found in [6] expressed in terms of time shifts applied
to the intermediary TDI variables ηij.
15
Name Timeshift Expression ’1st’ gen Timeshift Expression ’0th’ gen